
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

THURSDAY, August 4, 2016 
REGULAR MEETING 

8:30 A.M. 
 
Place of Meeting: Southold Town Meeting Hall, 53095 Main Road, Southold    
 
Call to Order by Chairperson Leslie Kanes Weisman.  Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
I. EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
 

A. Attorney/Client advice, litigation  

 
II. WORK SESSION: 
 

A. Requests from Board Members for future agenda items. 

B. Start time for Special meetings in 2017 

 
III. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEWS; 
 
New  Applications:  RESOLUTION  declaring  applications  that  are  setback/dimensional/lot 
waiver/accessory  apartment/bed  and  breakfast  requests    as  Type  II  Actions  and  not  subject  to 
environmental review pursuant to State Environmental Quality Review  (SEQR) 6 NYCRR, Part 617.5 
(c) (3) , including the following: 
 
JAMES COX  #6970 
FRANK & DENISE DELLAQUILA  #6971 
JOHN CASTIGLIONE  #6972 
DOUG GEROWSKI  #6973 
WILLIAM FROEHLICH  #6974 
C & L REALTY INC.  #6975 
JOSEPH SBARRA  #6977 
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IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS:   All  testimony  shall be  limited  to  zoning  issues properly before  the Board.  
Each  speaker  is  requested  to  speak  for  five minutes,  and  to  submit  testimony  in  writing  when 
possible. 
 
9:15 A.M. - JAMES COX #6970 - Request for Variance from Article XXII Section 280-
105C(3) and the Building Inspector’s March 17, 2016 Notice of Disapproval based on 
an application for building permit for ‘as built’ fence, at; 1) more than the code 
required maximum four (4) feet in height when located in the front yard, located at: 50 
Old Main Road, Laurel, NY. SCTM#1000-126-2-1. 
 
9:30 A.M. - FRANK AND DENISE DELLAQUILA #6971 - Request for Variances from 
Article III, Section 280-15 and the Building Inspector’s May 2, 2016 Notice of 
Disapproval based on an application for building permit for two ‘as built’ sheds, at; 1) 
accessory frame shed in other than the code required rear yard, 2) accessory frame 
shed is less than the code required setback of 25 feet from the rear property line, 
located at: 4725 New Suffolk Avenue, Mattituck, NY. SCTM#1000-115-4-8.4. 
 
10:00 A.M. - JOHN CASTIGLIONE #6972 - Request for Variances from Article XXIII 
Section 280-124 and the Building Inspector’s March 8, 2016, amended June 2, 2016 
Notice of Disapproval based on an application for building permit to construct a front 
yard wood deck addition to a single family dwelling, at; 1) less than the code required 
minimum front yard setback of 35 feet, 2) more than the code permitted maximum lot 
coverage of 20%, located at: 3010 Kenney’s Road (adj. to Great Pond, Leetons Lake) 
Southold, NY. SCTM#1000-59-2-4 
 
10:15 A.M. - DOUG GEROWSKI #6973 - Request for Variance(s) from Article XXIII, 
Section 280-124 and the Building Inspector’s May 19, 2016, amended June 13, 2016 
Notice of Disapproval based on an application for building permit to construct 
additions and alterations to an existing single family dwelling, at; 1) more than the 
code permitted maximum lot coverage of 20%, located at: 2570 Clearview Avenue, 
(adj. to Goose Creek) Southold, NY. SCTM#1000-70-10-29.2 
 
10:30 A.M. - WILLIAM FROEHLICH #6974 - Request for Variances from Article III, 
Section 280-15C, D & F and the Building Inspector’s April 21, 2016, amended June 13, 
2016 Notice of Disapproval based on an application for building permit to construct an 
accessory garage, at; 1) proposed accessory garage located in the front yard on a 
water front property at less than the code required side yard setback of 20 feet, 2) 
exceeding the maximum permitted 750 square feet in total size, 3) proposed dormers 
to be installed on accessory garage exceeding 40% of the roof width, located at: 6130 
Peconic Bay Boulevard, (adj. to Great Peconic Bay) Laurel, NY. SCTM#1000-128-2-6 
 
11:00 A.M. - C & L REALTY, INC. #6975 - Request for Variance(s) from Article XIII, 
Section 280-56 and the Building Inspector’s June 8, 2016 Notice of Disapproval based 
on an application for A building permit to demolish and rebuild a portion of an existing 
storage building, at; 1) less than the code required minimum side yard setback of 25 
feet, located at: 61600 NYS Route 25, Main Road, (Adj. to Budd’s Pond, Southold Bay) 
Southold, NY. SCTM#1000-56-6-3.4 
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11:15 A.M. - JOSEPH SBARRA. #6977 - Request for Variance(s) from Article III, Section 
280-15, and Article XXII, Section 280-116A, and the Building Inspector’s May 19, 2016 
Notice of Disapproval based on an application for a building permit to construct an 
accessory in-ground swimming pool, at; 1) proposed accessory in-ground swimming 
pool in other than the code required rear yard, 2) proposed accessory in-ground 
swimming pool is less than the code required setback of 100 feet from the top of the 
bluff,, located at: 3200 Cox Neck Road, (Adj. to Howard’s Branch of Mattituck Creek) 
Mattituck, NY. SCTM#1000-113-8-5 

 
V.  RESOLUTIONS  

A. Reminder Confirmation: Special Meeting Date for August 18, 2016 at 6:00 PM 
B. Resolution for next Regular Meeting with Public Hearings to be held September 1, 2016 at 8:30 

AM.  
C. Resolution to approve Minutes from Special Meeting held July 21, 2016.  

 


